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Explanatory Note

As previously reported on a Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) on February 13, 2014 (the “Initial
Form 8-K”), M/A-COM Technology Solutions Holdings, Inc. (“MACOM?”), through its wholly-owned subsidiary, M/A-COM Technology Solutions Inc.
(“MTSI”), acquired Nitronex, LLC (“Nitronex”) on February 13, 2014 pursuant to a Membership Interest Purchase Agreement (the “Purchase Agreement”)
among MTSI, MACOM, Nitronex and GaAs Labs, LLC (“GaAs Labs”), pursuant to which MTSI acquired all of the membership interests of Nitronex from
GaAs Labs. This Amendment No. 1 to the Initial Form 8-K is being filed to provide the audited financial statements and pro forma financial information
required by Item 9.01 of Form 8-K relating to MACOM’s acquisition of Nitronex.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.
(a) Financial Statements of Business Acquired.

The audited financial statements of Nitronex as of and for the year ended December 31, 2013 are filed as Exhibit 99.1 hereto.

(b) Pro Forma Financial Information.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information for the fiscal years ended September 28, 2012 and September 27, 2013 and as of and for
the three months ended January 3, 2014, and notes related thereto, are filed as Exhibit 99.2 hereto.

(d)  Exhibits.

Exhibit

_No. Description

23.1 Consent of Deloitte & Touche LLP, Independent Auditors for Nitronex.

99.1 Audited financial statements of Nitronex as of and for the year ended December 31, 2013.

99.2 Unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information for the fiscal years ended September 28, 2012 and September 27, 2013 and as

of and for the three months ended January 3, 2014.



SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

M/A-COM TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS HOLDINGS, INC.

Dated: May 1, 2014 By: /s/ Robert J. McMullan

Robert J. McMullan

Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
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Exhibit 23.1

Consent of Independent Auditors

We consent to the incorporation by reference in Registration Statements No. 333-180219 and No. 333-193098 on Form S-8 and Registration Statement
No. 333-188728 on Form S-3 of M/A-COM Technology Solutions Holdings, Inc. of our report dated May 1, 2014, relating to the financial statements of
Nitronex, LLC for the year ended December 31, 2013, appearing elsewhere in this Amendment No. 1 to Form 8-K.

/s/ Deloitte & Touche LLP

Boston, Massachusetts
May 1, 2014



Exhibit 99.1

INDEX TO NITRONEX, LLC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

Report of Independent Auditors
Financial Statements:
Balance Sheet
Statement of Operations
Statement of Equity
Statement of Cash Flows
Notes to Financial Statements



Report of Independent Auditors

To the Member of
Nitronex, LLC
Morrisville, North Carolina

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Nitronex, LLC (the “Company”), which comprise the balance sheet as of December 31, 2013, and
the related statements of operations, equity, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted
in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation
of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors’ Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards
generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether
the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected
depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In
making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the Company’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in
order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the
Company’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and
the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Nitronex, LLC as of December 31,
2013, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United
States of America.

/s/ Deloitte & Touche LLP

Boston, Massachusetts

May 1, 2014



ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash
Accounts receivable, net
Inventories
Prepaid expenses and other current assets
Total current assets
Property and equipment, net
Goodwill
Intangible assets, net
Total assets

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable
Accrued liabilities
Deferred revenue
Total current liabilities
Other long-term liabilities
Commitments and contingencies (Note 8)
Equity:
Member’s capital
Accumulated deficit
Total equity
Total liabilities and equity

NITRONEX, LLC
BALANCE SHEET
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2013
(in thousands)

See notes to financial statements.

644
966

53

1,711
1,135
2,760
6,609

$ 12,215

$ 852
582

330
1,764
456

24,180
(14,185)
9,995

$ 12,215



Revenue

Cost of revenue

Gross profit (loss)

Operating expenses:
Research and development
Selling, general and administrative
Restructuring charges

Total operating expenses
Net loss

NITRONEX, LLC
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013
(in thousands)

See notes to financial statements.




Balance - January 1, 2013
Capital contributions
Net loss

Balance - December 31, 2013

NITRONEX, LLC
STATEMENT OF EQUITY
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013
(in thousands)

See notes to financial statements.

Member’s Accumulated
Capital Deficit Total
$ 15,315 $ (4,700)  $10,615
8,865 8,865
(9,485) (9,485)
$24,180 $ (14,185)  $ 9,995




NITRONEX, LLC
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013
(in thousands)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net loss
Adjustments to reconcile loss to net cash from operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization
Change in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable
Inventories
Prepaid expenses and other current assets
Accounts payable
Accrued and other long-term liabilities
Deferred revenue
Net cash from operating activities
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES -
Purchases of property and equipment
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES-
Contributions from GaAs Labs LLC
NET DECREASE IN CASH
CASH - Beginning of year
CASH - End of year

See notes to financial statements.

$(9,485)
1,470

58
20
(48)
(244)
(93)
(105)
(8,427)

(451)

8,865
(13)

&~

48




NITRONEX, LLC
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

1. NATURE OF BUSINESS

Nitronex, LLC is a developer of gallium nitride (GaN) based semiconductors headquartered in North Carolina.

On June 25, 2012, GaAs Labs, LLC (GaAs Labs) acquired Nitronex Corporation, which subsequently converted to a limited liability company and
changed its name to Nitronex, LLC (the Company or Nitronex). On February 13, 2014, M/A-COM Technology Solutions Inc., a subsidiary of M/A-COM
Technology Solutions Holdings, Inc. (MACOM), acquired Nitronex from GaAs Labs for $26.1 million of cash, which includes $3.9 million held on account
by a third-party escrow agent pending any claims by MACOM in connection with general representation matters made by GaAs Labs in the sale. The escrow
agreement expires in August 2015, at which point if no claims are made, all amounts will be paid to GaAs Labs. GaAs Labs is a stockholder in MACOM and
GaAs Labs, Nitronex and MACOM were under common control from June 25, 2012 through February 13, 2014 due to common controlling stockholder.
Nitronex has operated at a loss since June 25, 2012 and has relied upon funding from GaAs Labs and, after February 13, 2014, MACOM.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Use of Estimates - The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the U.S. requires
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities during the reporting periods, the reported amounts of
revenue and expenses during the reporting periods, and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements. On an ongoing
basis, the Company bases estimates and assumptions on historical experience, currently available information and various other factors that management
believes to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results may differ materially from these estimates and assumptions.

Accounts Receivable - Accounts receivable are stated net of an allowance for estimated uncollectible accounts, which is determined by
establishing reserves for specific accounts and considering historical and estimated probable losses.

Inventories - Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or market and are recorded on a first-in, first-out basis. The cost of finished goods and
work-in-process inventory is composed of material, labor and manufacturing overhead. In addition to stating inventory at the lower of cost or market, the
Company also evaluates inventory each reporting period for excess quantities and obsolescence, establishing reserves when necessary based upon historical
experience, assessment of economic conditions and expected demand. Once recorded, these reserves are considered permanent adjustments to the carrying
value of inventory.

Property and Equipment - Property and equipment are stated at cost, less accumulated depreciation and amortization. Expenditures for
maintenance and repairs are charged to expense as incurred, whereas major improvements that significantly extend the useful life of the assets are capitalized

as additions to property and equipment.

Property and equipment are depreciated or amortized using the straight-line method over the following estimated useful lives:

Asset Classification Estimated Useful Life In Years
Machinery and equipment 5
Computer equipment and software 3
Furniture and fixtures 7
Leasehold improvements Shorter of useful life or term of lease

Goodwill and Intangible Assets - The Company has intangible assets with indefinite and definite lives. Goodwill, which was acquired in a
business combination, is an indefinite-lived assets and is not subject to amortization. Goodwill is reviewed for impairment annually and more frequently if
events or changes in circumstances indicate that the assets may be impaired. If impairment exists, a loss would be recorded to write down the value of
goodwill to its implied fair values. There have been no impairments of goodwill through December 31, 2013. The Company’s other intangible assets,
including acquired technology and customer relationships, are definite-lived assets and are subject to amortization. The Company amortizes definite-lived
assets over their estimated useful lives, which range from 7 to 10 years, based on the pattern over which the Company expects to receive the economic benefit
from these assets.



Impairment of Long-Lived Assets - Long-lived assets include property and equipment and definite-lived intangible assets subject to
amortization. The Company evaluates long-lived assets for recoverability when events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying amounts may
not be recoverable. Circumstances which could trigger a review include, but are not limited to, significant decreases in the market price of the asset or asset
group, significant adverse changes in the business climate or legal factors, the accumulation of costs significantly in excess of the amount originally expected
for the acquisition or construction of the asset, current period cash flow or operating losses combined with a history of losses or a forecast of continuing losses
associated with the use of the asset and a current expectation that the asset will more likely than not be sold or disposed of significantly before the end of its
previously estimated useful life.

In evaluating an asset for recoverability, the Company estimates the undiscounted cash flows expected to result from the Company’s use and
eventual disposition of the asset. If the sum of the expected undiscounted cash flows is less than the carrying amount of the asset, an impairment loss, equal to
the excess of the carrying amount over the fair value of the asset, is recognized. There have been no impairments of long-lived assets in 2013.

Revenue Recognition - Revenue from the sale of products is recognized when persuasive evidence of an arrangement exists, delivery has
occurred, the price to the buyer is fixed or determinable, and collectability is reasonably assured. Provided other revenue recognition criteria are met, product
revenue is recognized upon transfer of title and risk of loss, which is generally upon shipment. The Company has distribution agreements that provide
distributors with rights to return certain products and price protection on certain products. The Company is unable to estimate the amount of its products that
may be returned by such distributors until the distributors have sold the products to third-party customers, at which point the return rights lapse. Accordingly,
the Company defers the recognition of revenue on shipments of returnable products until the products are sold by the distributors to third-party customers.
The Company defers both the revenue recognition and related cost of revenue on these products by recording the revenue as deferred revenue and the
associated cost remains recorded in inventory in the accompanying balance sheet. When these products are sold to a distributor’s customers, the Company
recognizes the revenue and associated cost of revenue. As of December 31, 2013, $74,000 of product costs pertaining to deferred revenue from distributors
were included in inventories as finished goods in the accompanying balance sheet. Shipping and handling fees billed to customers are recorded as revenue
while the related costs are classified as a component of costs of revenue. The Company provides warranties for its products and accrues the estimated costs of
warranty claims in the period the related revenue is recorded.

One customer represented 72% of revenue in 2013 and 59% of accounts receivable as of December 31, 2013. Another customer represented 21%
of accounts receivable as of December 31, 2013. No other customer represented 10% or more of revenue in 2013 or accounts receivable as of December 31,
2013.

Advertising Costs - Advertising costs, which are not material, are expensed as incurred.
Research and Development Costs - Costs incurred in the research and development of products are expensed as incurred.

Income Taxes - The Company elected, for U.S. income tax purposes, to be taxed as a limited-liability company. As such, federal and state
income taxes are the responsibility of the member and no provision for income taxes is recorded in the financial statements.

Asset Retirement Obligations - The Company recognizes the fair value of a liability for an asset retirement obligation in the period in which it is
incurred when a reasonable estimate of fair value can be made. The fair value of the liability is added to the carrying amount of the associated asset and this
additional carrying amount is amortized over the life of the asset.

Changes in the fair value of a liability for an asset retirement obligation due to the passage of time are measured by applying an interest method
of allocation. Under this method, changes in fair value due to the passage of time are recognized as an increase in the liability and as accretion expense in the
same expense category for which the asset relates. Changes in fair value resulting from revisions to the timing or the amount of the original estimate of
undiscounted cash flows are recognized as an increase or a decrease in the carrying amounts of the liability and associated asset.

Fair Value Measurements - Financial assets and liabilities are measured at fair value. Fair value is an exit price, representing the amount that
would be received from the sale of an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants. As such, fair value is a market-
based measurement that should be determined based on assumptions that market participants would use in pricing an asset or liability. As a basis for
considering such assumptions, the Company groups financial assets and liabilities in a three-tier fair value hierarchy, according to the inputs used in
measuring fair value as follows: Level 1-observable inputs such as quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities;



Level 2-inputs other than quoted prices in active markets that are observable either directly or indirectly, such as quoted prices in active markets for similar
assets and liabilities, quoted prices for identical assets and liabilities in markets that are not active, and model-based valuation techniques for which
significant assumptions are observable in active markets; and Level 3-unobservable inputs for which there is little or no market data, requiring the Company
to develop its own assumptions for model-based valuation techniques. This hierarchy requires the Company to use observable market data, when available,
and to minimize the use of unobservable inputs when determining fair value.

The carrying amounts of accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate fair value due to the short-term nature of these
assets and liabilities.

Guarantees and Indemnification Obligations - The Company enters into agreements in the ordinary course of business with, among others,
customers, distributors, and original equipment manufacturers (OEM). Most of these agreements require the Company to indemnify the other party against
third-party claims alleging that a Company product infringes a patent and/or copyright. Certain agreements in which the Company grants limited licenses to
specific Company trademarks require the Company to indemnify the other party against third-party claims alleging that the use of the licensed trademark
infringes a third-party trademark. Certain of these agreements require the Company to indemnify the other party against certain claims relating to property
damage, personal injury, or the acts or omissions of the Company, its employees, agents, or representatives. In addition, from time to time, the Company has
made certain guarantees in the form of warranties regarding the performance of Company products to customers.

The Company has agreements with certain vendors, creditors, lessors, and service providers pursuant to which the Company has agreed to
indemnify the other party for specified matters, such as acts and omissions of the Company, its employees, agents, or representatives.

The Company has procurement or license agreements with respect to technology that is used in its products and agreements in which the
Company obtains rights to a product from an OEM. Under some of these agreements, the Company has agreed to indemnify the supplier for certain claims
that may be brought against such party with respect to the Company’s acts or omissions relating to the supplied products or technologies.

The Company has not experienced any losses related to these indemnification obligations in 2013, and no claims with respect thereto were
outstanding as of December 31, 2013. The Company does not expect significant claims related to these indemnification obligations and, consequently, has
concluded that the fair value of these obligations is negligible. No liabilities related to indemnification liabilities have been established.

Evaluation of Subsequent Events - Management has evaluated subsequent events involving the Company for potential recognition or disclosure
in the accompanying audited financial statements through May 1, 2014. Subsequent events are events or transactions that occurred after the balance sheet date
but before the accompanying financial statements are issued.

3. MERGER AND ACQUISITION

Acquisition of Nitronex - On June 25, 2012, GaAs Labs acquired 100% of the outstanding voting stock of Nitronex in exchange for $2.1 million
previously advanced by GaAs Labs as notes payable and the assumption liabilities aggregating $11.2 million (the Acquisition). The Acquisition was
accounted for as a purchase.

In the Acquisition, all assets acquired and liabilities assumed were recognized based upon the fair value of such assets and liabilities measured as of the
date of acquisition. The aggregate purchase price was allocated to the tangible and identifiable intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on
their estimated fair values at the date of acquisition as follows (in thousands):

Current assets $ 1,184
Intangible and other assets 9,330
Total assets acquired 10,514
Current liabilities 4,219
Debt 6,532
Other liabilities 457
Total liabilities assumed 11,208
Net assets acquired (694)
Consideration:
Previously advanced notes payable 2,066

Goodwill $ 2,760



The components of the acquired intangible assets were as follows (in thousands):

Technology $7,600
Customer relationships 750
$8,350

The overall weighted-average life of the identified intangible assets acquired in the acquisition was seven years and the assets are being amortized
straight-line over their estimated useful lives.

4. INVENTORIES

Inventories consist of the following as of December 31, 2013 (in thousands):

Raw materials $278
Work-in-process 200
Finished goods 488
Total $966

5. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment consists of the following as of December 31, 2013 (in thousands):

Machinery and equipment $1,396
Leasehold improvements 78
Furniture and fixtures 62
Construction in process 14
Computer equipment and software 32
Total property and equipment 1,582
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization (447)
Property and equipment - net $1,135

Depreciation and amortization expense related to property and equipment for 2013 was $310,000.

6. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS

The Company has an established defined contribution savings plan under Section 401(k) of the Internal Revenue Code covering substantially all U.S.
employees who meet minimum age and service requirements, and allows participants to defer a portion of their annual compensation on a pretax basis,
subject to legal limitations. Company contributions to the plan are discretionary and the contribution made for 2013 aggregated $84,000, which was paid in
February 2014.



7. ACCRUED LIABILITIES

Accrued liabilities consist of the following as of December 31, 2013 (in thousands):

Compensation and benefits $276
Asset retirement obligations 125
Deferred rent 73
Product warranty 44
Distribution costs 14
Other __ 50
Total $582

8. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Operating Leases - The Company has non-cancelable operating lease agreements for office, research and development and manufacturing space in the
United States. The Company also has operating leases for certain equipment. These lease agreements expire at various dates through 2020 and certain
agreements contain provisions for extension at substantially the same terms as currently in effect. Any lease escalation clauses, rent abatements and/or
concessions, such as rent holidays and landlord or tenant incentives or allowances, are included in the determination of straight-line rent expense over the
lease term.

Future minimum lease payments for the next five years as of December 31, 2013 are as follows (in thousands):

2014 $ 184
2015 209
2016 215
2017 221
2018 228
Thereafter 275
Total minimum lease payments $1,332

Rent expense incurred under non-cancelable operating leases was $504,000 in 2013.

The Company is obligated under certain facility leases to restore those facilities to the condition in which the Company or its predecessors first
occupied the facilities. The Company is required to remove leasehold improvements and equipment installed in these facilities prior to termination of the
leases. The estimated costs for the removal of these assets are recorded as asset retirement obligations and aggregated $125,000 as of December 31, 2013.

9. RESTRUCTURINGS

The Company has periodically implemented restructuring actions to reduce staffing and related internal manufacturing and operating costs. The
restructuring expenses relate to direct and incremental costs for severance and outplacement fees for the terminated employees, as well as a lease termination
charge in 2013 of $110,000 incurred to exit a facility. The following is a summary of the costs incurred and remaining balances included in accrued expenses
related to restructuring actions taken (in thousands):

Balance of accrued costs - January 1, 2013 $ 15
Current period charges 110
Payments _(125)
Balance of accrued costs - December 31, 2013 $;

10. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

In connection with the Acquisition in 2012, the Company recorded goodwill of $2.8 million, which was unchanged as of December 31, 2013.



Definite-lived intangible assets consist of the following as of December 31, 2013 (in thousands):

Acquired
Total Technology

Intangible assets $ 8,350 $ 7,600
Less accumulated amortization (1,741) (1,628)
Intangible assets, net $ 6,609 $ 5,972

Amortization expense in 2013 related to amortized intangible assets is as follows (in thousands):

Cost of revenue
Selling, general and administrative
Total

Estimated amortization of the intangible assets in future fiscal years as of December 31, 2013 (in thousands):

2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
Thereafter

Total

Customer

Relationships

$

750

(113)

637

$1,085

$1,160

$1,160
1,160
1,160
1,160
1,160
809
$6,609

Weighted-
Average
Remaining Life
(Years)

6



11. RELATED-PARTY TRANSACTIONS
In 2013, revenue earned from MACOM aggregated $35,000.



Exhibit 99.2
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

On February 13, 2014, M/A-COM Technology Solutions Holdings, Inc., through its wholly-owned subsidiary, M/A-COM Technology Solutions
Inc. (collectively, MACOM), completed the acquisition (the Acquisition) of Nitronex, LLC, a developer of gallium nitride (GaN) based semiconductors
headquartered in North Carolina.

MACOM completed the Acquisition through a cash payment of $26.1 million for all of the outstanding membership interests of Nitronex, LLC.
MACOM funded the Acquisition through the use of available cash and borrowings under its revolving credit facility.

On June 25, 2012, GaAs Labs, LLC (GaAs Labs) acquired Nitronex Corporation, which subsequently converted to a limited liability company
and changed its name to Nitronex LLC (the Company or Nitronex). GaAs Labs is a stockholder in MACOM and GaAs Labs, Nitronex and MACOM were all
under common control from June 25, 2012 through February 13, 2014.

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements (Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information) are presented to
illustrate the effects of the Acquisition on MACOM’s historical financial position and results of operations and have been prepared to illustrate the effect of
the Acquisition and for informational purposes only. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is based upon the historical financial statements and
notes thereto of MACOM and Nitronex and should be read in conjunction with the:

+ historical financial statements and the accompanying notes of MACOM included in MACOM’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for
the fiscal year ended September 27, 2013;

+ historical financial statements and the accompanying notes of MACOM included in MACOM’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for
the three months ended January 3, 2014; and

+ historical financial statements and the accompanying notes of Nitronex for the year ended December 31, 2013 included elsewhere
herein.

The Acquisition is being accounted for in accordance with the requirements for combinations of entities under common control whereby
the historical consolidated financial statements of MACOM and Nitronex will be presented as combined in a manner similar to a pooling-of-interests to
include the results of operations of each business since the earliest date of common control, June 25, 2012. All financial statements for the periods from
June 25, 2012 through February 13, 2014 will be combined using the historical financial amounts of each entity prior to the combination.

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations for the fiscal years ended September 28, 2012 and
September 27, 2013 and the three months ended January 3, 2014 (Unaudited Pro Forma Statements of Operations) has been prepared assuming combined
operations from the earliest date of common control, June 25, 2012, and assuming the Acquisition had been completed at the beginning of the most recent
fiscal year. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of January 3, 2014 (Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet) has been prepared
assuming the Acquisition had been completed on January 3, 2014. For the purposes of presenting the Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet, the Nitronex
balance sheet as of December 31, 2013 included elsewhere herein has been used. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been further adjusted
with respect to certain aspects of the Acquisition to reflect:

» the purchase price and costs incurred in the Acquisition;

+ additional indebtedness from borrowing under MACOM’s revolving credit facility and related incremental interest expense
incurred in connection with the Acquisition; and

* income tax effects of the Acquisition.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information was prepared in accordance with the requirements of common control business combinations
under accounting principles generally accepted in the United States (US GAAP) and the regulations of the United States Securities and Exchange
Commission (SEC), and is not necessarily indicative of the financial position or results of operations that would have occurred if the Acquisition had been
completed on the dates indicated, nor is it necessarily



indicative of the consolidated future operating results or financial position of MACOM. Assumptions and estimates underlying the pro forma adjustments are
described in the accompanying notes, which should be read in connection with the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not reflect events that may occur after the Acquisition, including, but not limited to, the
anticipated realization of ongoing savings from operating synergies. It also does not give effect to certain one-time charges MACOM expects to incur in

connection with the Acquisition, including, but not limited to, restructuring charges that are expected to be incurred to facilitate ongoing cost savings and
synergies.



M/A-COM Technology Solutions Holdings, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of January 3, 2014

(in thousands)

M/A-COM
Technology Pro Forma
Solutions Acquisition ~ Notes (See Pro Forma
Holdings, Inc.  Nitronex, LLC  Adjustments Note 6) Combined
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 66,420 $ 48 $ (1,080) (@ $ 65,388
Accounts receivable, net 66,468 644 — 67,112
Inventories 88,687 966 — 89,653
Prepaid expenses and other 22,862 53 — 22,915
Deferred income taxes 10,421 — — 10,421
Total current assets 254,858 1,711 (1,080) 255,489
Property, plant and equipment, net 47,353 1,135 — 48,488
Goodwill 14,697 2,760 — 17,457
Intangible assets, net 165,359 6,609 — 171,968
Deferred income taxes 64,499 — 6,160 (b) 70,659
Other assets 20,930 — — 20,930
Total assets $ 567,606 $ 12,215 $ 5,080 $ 584,991
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities: —
Notes payable $ 6,960 $ — % — $ 6,960
Accounts payable 36,622 852 986 (0 38,460
Accrued liabilities 40,547 582 — 41,129
Deferred revenue 9,280 330 — 9,610
Total current liabilities 93,409 1,764 986 96,159
Long-term debt 220,000 — 25,000 (d) 245,000
Warrant liability 10,591 — — 10,591
Other long-term liabilities 8,353 456 — 8,809
Total liabilities 332,353 2,220 25,986 360,559
Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock — — —
Common stock 47 — — 47
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (122) — — (122)
Additional paid-in capital and member’s capital 362,672 24,180 (19,920)  (b)(e) 366,932
Treasury stock (330) — — (330)
Accumulated deficit (126,924) (14,185) (986) (o) (142,095)
Total stockholders’ equity 235,343 9,995 (20,906) 224,432
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 567,696 $ 12,215 $ 5,080 $ 584,991

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.



M/A-COM Technology Solutions Holdings, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended September 27, 2013

(in thousands, expect per share amounts)

M/A-COM
Technology Pro Forma

Solutions Acquisition ~ Notes (See Pro Forma

Holdings, Inc.  Nitronex, LLC  Adjustments Note 6)  Combined

Revenue $ 318,718 $ 4,353 $ — $323,071

Cost of revenue 179,019 7,639 — 186,658

Gross profit 139,699 (3,286) — 136,413
Operating expenses:

Research and development 40,631 3,957 — 44,588

Selling, general and administrative 50,242 1,762 — 52,004

Litigation settlement 7,250 — — 7,250

Contingent consideration (577) — — (577)

Restructuring charges 950 110 — 1,060
Total operating expenses 98,496 5,829 — 104,325
Income (loss) from operations 41,203 (9,115) — 32,088

Other (expense) income:

Warrant liability (expense) gain (4,312) — — (4,312)
Interest expense (817) — (575) 63) (1,392)
Other income 372 — — 372
Other (expense) income, net (4,757) — (575) (5,332)
Income (loss) before income taxes 36,446 (9,115) (575) 26,756
Income tax provision 9,135 — (201) (€] 8,934
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 27311 $ (9,115) $ (374) $ 17,822
Net income per share:

Net income from continuing operations — basic $ 0.59 $ 0.39

Net income from continuing operations — diluted $ 0.58 $ 038

Shares used:

Basic 45,916 45,916

Diluted 47,137 47,137

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.



M/A-COM Technology Solutions Holdings, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended September 28, 2012

(in thousands, expect per share amounts)

M/A-COM
Technology Pro Forma
Solutions Acquisition Notes (See Pro Forma
Holdings, Inc.  Nitronex, LLC  Adjustments Note 6) Combined

Revenue $ 302,203 $ 1,133 $ — $303,336

Cost of revenue 167,301 1,912 — 169,213

Gross profit 134,902 (779) — 134,123

Operating expenses:

Research and development 35,817 935 — 36,752
Selling, general and administrative 44,754 934 — 45,688
Contingent consideration (3,922) — — (3,922)
Restructuring charges 1,862 — — 1,862

Total operating expenses 78,511 1,869 — 80,380

Income (loss) from operations 56,391 (2,648) — 53,743

Other (expense) income:

Warrant liability (expense) gain 3,175 — — 3,175
Class B conversion liability expense (44,119) — — (44,119)
Interest expense (695) — (695)
Other income 185 — — 185

Other (expense) income, net (41,454) — — (41,454)

Income (loss) before income taxes 14,937 (2,648) — 12,289

Income tax provision 15,953 — 15,953

Loss from continuing operations $ (1,016) $ (2,648) $ — $ (3,664)

Net loss per share:

Net loss from continuing operations — basic $ (0.15) $ (0.25)
Net loss from continuing operations — diluted $ (0.15) $ (0.25
Shares used:

Basic 24,758 24,758
Diluted 24,758 24,758

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.



M/A-COM Technology Solutions Holdings, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended January 3, 2014

(in thousands, expect per share amounts)

M/A-COM
Technology Pro Forma
Solutions Acquisition ~ Notes (See Pro Forma
Holdings, Inc.  Nitronex, LLC  Adjustments Note 6)  Combined
Revenue $ 83,468 $ 686 $ — $ 84,154
Cost of revenue 46,803 1,629 — 48,432
Gross profit 36,665 (943) — 35,722
Operating expenses:
Research and development 11,445 985 — 12,430
Selling, general and administrative 18,889 494 — 19,383
Restructuring charges 13,090 — — 13,090
Total operating expenses 43,424 1,479 — 44,903
Loss from operations (6,759) (2,422) — (9,181)
Other (expense) income:
Warrant liability (expense) gain 1,282 — — 1,282
Interest expense (586) — (144) ® (730)
Other income 78 — — 78
Other (expense) income, net 774 — (144) 630
Loss before income taxes (5,985) (2,422) (144) (8,551)
Income tax provision (1,591) — (50) (8 (1,641)
Loss from continuing operations $ (4394) $ (2,422) $ (94) $ (6,910)
Net loss per share:
Net loss from continuing operations — basic $ (0.09) $ (0.15)
Net loss from continuing operations — diluted $ (0.09) $ (0.15)
Shares used:
Basic 46,517 46,517
Diluted 46,517 46,517

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.



M/A-COM TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS HOLDINGS, INC.
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. DESCRIPTION OF ACQUISITION

On February 13, 2014 (Acquisition Date), M/A-COM Technology Solutions Holdings, Inc., through its wholly-owned subsidiary M/A-COM
Technology Solutions Inc. (collectively, MACOM), completed the acquisition of Nitronex, LLC (Nitronex Acquisition), whereby MACOM paid cash of
$26.1 million for all of the outstanding membership interests of Nitronex, LL.C, which includes $3.9 million held on account by a third-party escrow agent
pending any claims by MACOM in connection with general representation matters made by the seller in the sale. The escrow agreement expires in August
2015, at which point if no claims are made, all amounts will be paid to the seller. MACOM funded the Nitronex Acquisition through the use of available cash
and borrowings of $25.0 million under its revolving credit facility.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

On June 25, 2012, GaAs Labs, LLC (GaAs Labs) acquired Nitronex Corporation, which subsequently converted to a limited liability company
and changed its name to Nitronex LLC (the Company or Nitronex). GaAs Labs is a stockholder in MACOM and GaAs Labs, Nitronex and MACOM were
under control of a common stockholder from June 25, 2012 through February 13, 2014.

The Acquisition is being accounted for in accordance with the requirements for combinations of entities under common control whereby the
historical consolidated financial statements of MACOM and Nitronex will be presented as combined in a manner similar to a pooling-of-interests to include
the results of operations of each business since the date of common control, June 25, 2012. All periods from June 25, 2012 will be combined using historical
amounts.

Total acquisition-related transaction costs incurred by MACOM were $1.0 million. These costs were incurred after January 3, 2014 and are
reflected in the Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet as of January 3, 2014 as an adjustment to accounts payable and retained earnings and are excluded from
the Unaudited Pro Forma Statements of Operations.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not reflect ongoing cost savings or synergies that MACOM expects to achieve as a result
of the Acquisition or the costs necessary to achieve these costs savings or synergies.

The historical balance sheets of both MACOM and Nitronex used to create the Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet are as of January 3, 2014 and
December 31, 2013, respectively.

Certain reclassifications have been made to the historical presentation of MACOM and Nitronex results to conform to the presentation used in
the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information.

MACOM and Nitronex had no material intra-company transactions prior to the Acquisition.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Based upon MACOM'’s review of Nitronex’s summary of significant accounting policies disclosed in Nitronex’s historical financial statements
and discussions with Nitronex management, the nature and amount of any adjustments to the historical financial statements of Nitronex to conform its
accounting policies to those of MACOM are not expected to be material. Further review of Nitronex’s accounting policies and financial statements may result
in required revisions to Nitronex’s policies and classifications to conform to MACOM’s.

4. DEBT OBLIGATIONS

MACOM has a revolving credit facility of up to $300.0 million that matures in September 2018. Borrowings under the revolving credit facility
bear either a variable interest rate equal to (i) the greater of the lender’s prime rate, the federal funds effective rate plus 0.5%, or an adjusted LIBOR plus
1.0%, in each case plus either an additional 1.00%, 1.25% or 1.50%, subject to certain conditions, or (ii) an adjusted LIBOR rate plus either 2.00%, 2.25% or
2.50%, subject to certain conditions. To partially fund the Acquisition, MACOM drew down $25.0 million of indebtedness on its revolving credit facility in
February 2014. This $25.0 million borrowing has been reflected in the accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet and the Unaudited Pro Forma
Statements of Operations reflect incremental interest expense relating to the borrowings.



5. INCOME TAXES

From June 25, 2012 through the Acquisition Date, Nitronex elected, for U.S. income tax purposes, to be taxed as a limited-liability corporation.
As such, federal and state income taxes were the responsibility of the member and no provision for income taxes were recorded in the Nitronex historical
financial statements. MACOM’s taxable basis in the assets acquired exceed the historical book basis, which has given rise to a deferred tax asset of $6.2
million as of the Acquisition Date. Because the MACOM and Nitronex historical financial statements are being combined as entities under common control,
the deferred tax asset resulting in this basis difference is recorded with a corresponding increase to additional paid-in capital in the accompanying Unaudited
Pro Forma Balance Sheet.

For purposes of the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information, the United States federal statutory tax rate of 35% has been used for all periods
presented. This rate does not reflect MACOM'’s effective tax rate, which includes other tax items, such as state and foreign taxes, as well as other tax charges
or benefits, and does not take into account any historical or possible future tax events that may impact the combined company.

6. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS

The following is a summary of the adjustments made to the unaudited pro forma financial information and should be read in conjunction with
Notes 1 through 5 above.

(@) Reflects areduction of cash to partially fund the Acquisition.

(b) To reflect a net deferred income tax asset relating to the difference between book and tax bases of Nitronex’s net assets as of the Acquisition
Date, with a corresponding increase to additional paid-in capital.

(c) To record the direct Acquisition costs incurred by MACOM subsequent to January 3, 2014 as an increase in accounts payable and an increase in
accumulated deficit.

(d) To reflect the borrowing of $25.0 million to partially fund the Acquisition.
(e) To reflect the payment of $26.1 million to GaAs Labs as a reduction in additional paid-in capital.
(f)  To reflect incremental interest expense at net 2.3% annual rate on the additional borrowings to partially fund the Acquisition.

(g) To reflect the pro forma adjustments at the U.S. Federal statutory tax rate of 35%.



